## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### **DE 17-078**

#### ONE COURT STREET ASSOCIATES

# Complaint Against Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

### **Procedural Order Re: Status Report**

On May 10, 2017, One Court Street Associates (OCSA) filed a complaint against Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities (Liberty). Pursuant to a secretarial letter dated May 31, 2017, Liberty filed a response to the complaint on June 14, 2017. OCSA filed a reply on June 19, 2017, stating that it was not satisfied with Liberty's response to the complaint. It requested the Commission to conduct an independent investigation under RSA 365:4.

The Commission notified the parties by secretarial letter dated January 17, 2018 that it was conducting an independent investigation into OCSA's complaint. As part of the investigation, the Commission scheduled a technical session on January 19, 2018. Since that date, the parties have submitted no further filings in the above-captioned docket.

Effective July 1, 2021, RSA 365:4 was amended to require the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Energy) to handle complaints filed against public utilities. After completing an investigation, Energy "may bring proceedings on its motion before the public utilities commission . . . ." Energy is requested to file a status report with the Commission on or before March 9, 2022, so that the Commission can determine whether further proceedings are required in this docket and what issues, if any, remain to be decided.

So ordered, this seventh day of February, 2022.

Daniel C. Goldner
Presiding Officer

Chairman

Docket #: 17-078 SERVICE LIST - DOCKET RELATED - Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
clifton.below@gmail.com
ditha@lebanonhousing.org
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
paula.maville@lebcity.com

richardbalagur@gmail.com thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Printed: 2/7/2022